

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CASE NO.: 04-11566-JJ

---

American Association of People with Disabilities, Daniel  
W. O'Conner, Kent Bell, and Beth Bowen,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

John Stafford, as Supervisor of Elections, Duval County.

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT STAFFORD

---

Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)  
Chief, Appellate Division  
Ernst Mueller (FBN 164027)  
Senior General Counsel  
Jason Teal (FBN 157198)  
Office of General Counsel  
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 630-1700  
(904) 630-1316 (fax)  
Attorneys for Appellant John Stafford

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons ..... C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument/Certificate of Type/Volume..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... v

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 2

Statement of the Standards of Review ..... 23

Summary of the Argument..... 24

Argument..... 27

    I.     THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION BECAUSE THE ADA DOES NOT SUPPLANT FEDERAL ELECTION LAWS OR CREATE A FEDERAL RIGHT OF VOTING SECRECY ..... 27

    II.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT STAFFORD’S PROCUREMENT OF AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING SYSTEM VIOLATED THE ADA..... 32

        A. An Optical Scan System Does Not Violate the ADA Where Third Party Assistance Under Florida Law is Provided. ..... 32

        B. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding that 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b) Is Applicable..... 36

            1.     *Because Plaintiffs Were Not Excluded from or Denied The Benefit of Voting, Their Regulatory Claim Must Fail.*..... 36

2.	<i>The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Voting Systems Are “Facilities” Under § 35.151(b).</i>	37
C.	<u>The Trial Court Erred In Its Application of 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)’s “Feasibility” Standard.</u>	41
1.	<i>The Trial Court Erred In Holding That State Technical Certification Assures A System’s Overall “Feasibility.”</i>	43
2.	<i>The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That Stafford Should Have Bought the ESS System Simply For Its Audio Ballot.</i>	44
3.	<i>The Trial Court Erred as to the Economic Feasibility of Touchscreens, Particularly the ESS Touchscreen System.</i>	45
4.	<i>The Trial Court Made Inapt Comparisons With Systems Not Certified in Florida.</i>	49
5.	<i>Three Audio Ballots for Centralized Short Term Use/Testing Was Reasonable.</i>	50
D.	<u>The Trial Court Erred in Finding A Violation as to the Manually Disabled Plaintiff.</u>	52
III.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT HAVA DOES NOT MOOT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.</u>	53
IV.	<u>THE REMEDY AND LACK OF CLASS CERTIFICATION WARRANT REVERSAL</u>	56
A.	<u>The Relief Ordered By The Court Is Flawed.</u>	56
B.	<u>The Failure to Certify A Class Was Prejudicial Error.</u>	57
	Conclusion	59

**Note:** This Brief uses the following designations:

- References to Record on Appeal are [R# \*] (# = docket number; \* = page number).
- References to Transcripts in Record on Appeal are [TR# \*] (# = docket number; \* = page number)
- References to Exhibits are prefaced as either “Ps” “State” or “Stafford” followed by number.
- Depositions are designated by deponent’s name and page number (e.g., [Stafford 23-24]).
- References to the Record Excerpts are [RE#] where # is tab number.
- References to the Pretrial Statement and are [PS #] (# is the page).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<u>Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky,</u> 133 F. Supp. 2d 589 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....	39
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval,</u> 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001) .....	37
<u>American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Hood,</u> 2004 WL 626687 (M.D. Fla. March 24, 2004) .....	6
<u>American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Hood,</u> 278 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	5
<u>American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Hood,</u> 278 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	5
<u>American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Smith,</u> 227 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (M.D. Fla. 2002) .....	4
<u>American Association for People with Disabilities, et. al. v. Kevin Shelley, as Secretary of the State of California, et. al., Case No. CV04-1526 FMC (PJWx) (filed March 23, 2004).....</u>	57
<u>Anderson v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare,</u> 1 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	40
<u>Association for Disabled Americans v. City of Orlando,</u> 153 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2001) .....	39
<u>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC,</u> 140 F.3d 1392 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	54
<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano,</u> 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551 (1976) .....	58
<u>Bieneman v. City of Chicago,</u> 838 F.2d 962 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	58

<u>Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. Of Elections,</u> 59 F.3d 1114 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	54
<u>Bush v. Gore,</u> 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525 (2000) .....	57
<u>Church of Scientology v. United States,</u> 506 U.S. 9, 12, 113 S. Ct. 447 (1992) .....	54
<u>Coalition of Montanans Concerned With Disabilities, Inc. v. Gallatin Airport Auth.,</u> 957 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Mont. 1997) .....	48
<u>Deck v. City of Toledo,</u> 29 F. Supp. 2d 431 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....	40
<u>Florida Progress Corp. and Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.,</u> 348 F.3d 954 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	23
<u>Jews For Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,</u> 162 F.3d 627 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	54
<u>John Roe, Inc. v. United States,</u> 142 F.3d 1416 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	54
<u>Kinney v. Yerusalim,</u> 9 F.3d 1067 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	39
<u>Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,</u> 94 F.3d 808 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	39, 40
<u>NAACP v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections,</u> 1998 WL 321253 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	30
<u>National Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione,</u> 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001) .....	30
<u>Nelson v. Miller,</u> 170 F.3d 641 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<u>Nelson v. Miller,</u> 950 F. Supp. 201 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....	24, 28

<u>North Carolina v. Rice,</u> 404 U.S. 244, 92 S. Ct. 402 (1971) .....	54
<u>Panzardi-Santiago v. Univ. of Puerto Rico,</u> 200 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Puerto Rico 2002) .....	39
<u>Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.,</u> 277 F.3d 1294 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	23
<u>Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank,</u> 688 F.2d 552 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	58
<u>S &amp; Davis Intern., Inc. v. The Republic of Yemen,</u> 218 F.3d 1292 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	23
<u>Schonfeld v. City of Carlsbad,</u> 978 F. Supp. 1329 (S.D. Cal. 1997) .....	40
<u>Shotz v. Cates,</u> 256 F.3d 1077 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	32
<u>Wexler v. Theresa LePore, et. al.,</u> Case No. CV-04-80216 (S.D. Fla. filed March 8, 2004) .....	57
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 101.045(1), Florida Statutes .....	56
§ 101.051, Florida Statutes .....	2, 3
§ 101.294(1), Florida Statutes (2001) .....	14
§ 101.56062, Florida Statutes (2002) .....	55
§ 101.657(2), Florida Statutes .....	56
§ 104.23, Florida Statutes .....	4
§ 97.021(38), Florida Statutes (2003) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1



28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 15481(a)(3) & (d).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 15301-15545 .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 1973aa-6.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1973ee-1 .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for Building and Facilities (“ADAAG”).....	40
Art. VI, § 1, Fla. Const. (2001).....	2
Chapter 2002-281, Laws of Florida.....	48
Chapter 2001-40, Laws of Florida, .....	47
Chapter 2003-415, Laws of Florida.....	38
Div. of Elec. Op. DE 04-02, State of Florida, (February 12, 2004) .....	56
NEW SHORTER OXFORD DICTIONARY (1993) .....	42
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (“UFAS”) .....	40
<b>RULES</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	37
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b) .....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.160 .....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 36.403(f) .....	48
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	32
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(e).....	40

Rule 23(c)(1)(A), Fed. R. Civ. P.....	57
Rule 52(a), Fed. R. Civ. P.....	23
